

Nos. 25-2575, 25-2662

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and State of New Jersey,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

President United States of America; Secretary United States Department of Health
and Human Services; United States Department of Health and Human Services;
Secretary United States Department of Treasury; United States Department of
Treasury; Secretary United States Department of Labor; United States Department
of Labor; United States of America,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:17-cv-04540-WB (Hon. Wendy Bettlestone)

**BRIEF OF LINDSAY AND MATT MOROUN RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
CLINIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John A. Meiser
Meredith H. Kessler
LINDSAY & MATT MOROUN
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
Notre Dame Law School
1338 Biolchini Hall of Law
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-8722
mhollan4@nd.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The government adopted the challenged Rules specifically to avoid imposing a contraceptive mandate that violates RFRA	3
A. Before the promulgation of the Rules, the Supreme Court repeatedly held that the contraceptive mandate violated RFRA.....	3
B. The agencies adopted the Rules as the only solution to retaining a contraceptive mandate while avoiding further RFRA violations....	7
II. It is appropriate for agencies to regulate cautiously so that they do not violate federal rights.	11
A. The lower court’s disregard for the agencies’ cautious approach turns APA review on its head.....	11
B. Agencies are expected—and should be encouraged—to take into account individual rights when regulating	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 5, 6, 20
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	14, 15, 16, 21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	19
<i>Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<i>J&G Sales Ltd. v. Truscott</i> , 473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....	6
<i>Local 1976, United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., AFL v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Pa. Funeral Directors Ass’n, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 41 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	13
<i>Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coalition v. Eagle County</i> , 605 U.S. 168 (2025)	12
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	20
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	4, 5, 6

Wilkinson v. Att’y Gen. of the United States of America,
 131 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2025) 12

Zubik v. Burwell, 578 U.S. 403 (2016) 7

Zzyym v. Pompeo, 958 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2020) 16

Statutes & Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 13

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 3

26 U.S.C. § 5000A 3

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 3

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 5

Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
 80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 6, 8

Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive
 Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
 83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018) 8, 9

Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive
 Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018) 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress 500 (1789) (James Madison) 17

Alix McKenna, FCC Repeals the Fairness Doctrine and Other Regulations, *The
 Regulatory Rev.* (Sept. 26, 2011) 19

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Spencer Roane (Sept. 6, 1819),
<https://bit.ly/4oYyJwo> 17

Ruth Marcus, *Reins on Religious Freedom?*, Washington Post (Mar. 8, 1991) ... 18

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36*
 (Jan. 9, 2017), <https://bit.ly/4qkjFu5> 8

E.O. 12630, Governmental Actions and Interference with Constitutionally
 Protected Property Rights, 53 Fed. Reg. 8859 (Mar. 15, 1988) 18

E.O. 13279, Equal Protection of the Laws for Faith-Based and Community Organizations, 67 Fed. Reg. 77,141 (Dec. 12, 2002) 18

E.O. 13579, Regulation and Independent Regulatory Agencies, 76 Fed. Reg. 41,587 (July 11, 2011)..... 18, 19

E.O. 13892, Promoting the Rule of Law Through Transparency and Fairness in Civil Administrative Enforcement and Adjudication, 84 Fed. Reg. 55,239 (Oct. 9, 2019) 18, 19, 21

E.O. 14206, Protecting Second Amendment Rights, 90 Fed. Reg. 9503 (Feb. 7, 2025) 19
